
0p erating I nstructions
And

Owner's Manual

PRESSURE STORM SERIES

Q1s00
Q226s
Q22658
QzB6s
Q3370
Q33708

L'HW

CHONGQING TIFAN POWER CO.,LTD.

PW3300(Q3370)

Q15
Q2265
Q2265E
Q2865



All persons to whom you rent/loan this pressure washer to must
have access to and read this manual. Keep this ôwner's manual
with the pressure washer at all times and advise all persons who
will operate the machine to read it. You must also provide
personal instruction on how to safely set-up and operate the
pressure washer and remain available to answer any questions a
renter/borrower might have.

Only Trained Adults should set up and operate the Pressure
Washer. DO NOT LET CHITDREN OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT!!l!!

Always wear safety apparel when operating this equipment,
safety glasses, ear protection, insulated waterproof gloves, and
non-slip protective shoes are recommended. When using any
cleaning chemicals refer to the chemical label for safety
instructions concerning those chemicals for use of a respiration
mask.

Never operate or let anyone operate this equipment while under
the influence of any alcohol, drugs, or medication or when
fatigued.

2



Pressure Washer

Definition of Pressure Washer: A machine that cleans dirty surfaces with high pressure water. This

pressure washer produces cold water high pressure spray. Cleaning chemicals may be incorporated into

the spray if desired on models equipped for "chemical induction through the pump". The Q2265 and

Q22658 are clear water only. The pressure pump for this equipment is powered by a gasoline internal

combustion engine.

InspectUponDelivery: FlRSTllnspectformissingordamaged components,See "InitialSet-Upflnstallation "secti0n forwhere to report
missing or damaged parts,

AddEngine 0ii: Engrne is shippedwithoutoil, See the "Engine Manual" section of this manualfor inslructions on capacity and viscosity

recommen dations,

WaterFlowRequirements: Makesureyoursupplywaterflowrateis 20%higherthanthepressure washer's flow rate [see "0perations",

section for detailJ, and thatyourwateris clean and particle free,

Do not run Pressure Washer without proper inlet water supply to high pressure pump and for more than 7

minute without depressing trigger on gun to circulate water to avoid damaging pump.
ChemicalSpraying:Useonlyapprovedpressurewasherchemicalsdesignedforhigh-pressureuse.Usesoap adjustmentknobtoregulate

cleaningpower Ionselectunits].
Storage: Donotallowwatertofreezeinthepump,hose,orspraygun(sJ,See"Storage"formoreinformation.

Maintenance Schedule: Engine and pump require periodic inspection and servicing to keep pressure washer functioning

efficiently.See" lt4aintenanceScheduleSummary"forfrequencyofservicing,

Battery: Abatteryisrequiredforelectricstartfeature[DenotedbyEinmodel#onlyJ,Abatteryisnotincluded.Purchaseastandard

1 2 VDC, 10 Ahbattery, and further detailin "Specifications" section.

3

C0 Poisoning: Exhaust from engine contains carbon monoxide, a poisonous gas that can cause carbon monoxide poisoning and

possible death if inhaled.

lnjection lnjury: High-pressure spray can pierce skin and underlying tissues, leading to serious injury and possible amputation.

Such an injection injury can result in blood poisoning and/or severe tissue damage.

Flying Debris: High-pressure spray can cause flying debris and possible surface damage.

Electric shock: 0perating equipment in wet conditions or near water can cause electric shock.

Chemical Exposure: Cleaning chemical vapors or contact with skin may be hazardous.

Fire/Explosion: Engine sparking can ignite fuel or other flammable liquids or vapors in the vicinity. Hot exhaust from engine can ignite

combustible materials.

Rrrrnc'Prpccrrrp\Âl:chprnrrmnrndpnginp:rphntcrrrf:rpcth:tr:nr:rrcphrrrninirrripc llpt:ilpd

I

a

a

A wRnrurruG: SPECTAL HAzARDS



PLEASE READ THE

FOLLOWI NG INSTRUCTIONS !

L Unit Shipped without engine oil. Axial Cam Pump shipped with correct oil and sealed. See Pre-

ope ratin g I nstru ctio ns for fu rther i nformation.

2. For repair under Warranty or questions concerning Warranty, DO NOT RETURN this product to the Store
where purchased. Follow the procedures as outlined in the "WARRANTY POLICY" and 'WARRANTY
REGISTRATION" in the Owner's Manual.

3. Read the "Owner's Manual" prior to operating any equipment and familiarize yourself with the

proper and safe operation of the equipment.

4.

This Owner's Manual is for the Following Models:
Qls00 Q226s Q286s Q3370

Q2265E Q3370E

[EJ Indicates unit is Electric Start Feature (Battery not included.

4



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface 6

7Product Specifications

Safety Instructions

Controls and Features IL

12

I4

17

18

79

20

23

24

28

29

34

35

36

39

67

PRE-OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Assembly

Engine Oil Level Check

Engine Fuel Level Check

Air Cleaner Element Check

Connecting Inlet/0utlet/Chemical Injection Hose

Battery Specifications

0peration of Pressure Washer

Transporting and Storing the Unit

Maintenance

Troubleshooting

Water Pump Safety

Safe 0perations

Limited Warranty Poliry

Electric Start Units

5



Preface

Thank you for choosing LIFAN for your Power Equipment needs. LIFAN prides itself on providing quality

products at affordable pricing, creating the "Best Equipment Value on Today's Marketl"

Your High Pressure Washer utilizes our Industrial Grade Gasoline Engines combined with the premium grade

Annovi Reverberi dh High Pressure Pump to produce a high pressure water spray for cleaning purposes. Do not

use this unit for other purposes as unforeseen hazards or equipment damage may result. This unit is intended

for 0UTD00R USE ONLY.

All LIFAN products are manufactured utilizing the latest technology. Built with quality components, your new

Power Equipment Product will give you years of dependable service. Your unit along with all of LIFAN

products are designed, engineered, and manufactured with LIFAN's Industrial Grade Gasoline Engine,

This Owner's Manual will provide you with all of your needed information for your new Power Equipment

Product, including Safe Operation and Maintenance of your unit. Please keep and read this Owner's

Manual completely and carefully prior to operation. Keep this Owner's Manual for assistance in the future,

such as proper maintenance schedules and tips to prolong the life and effective use of your unit.

This Owner's Manual contains information with respect to the newest products at the time of publication.

Due to revision and modifications, the information noted in the Owner's Manual might vary from the actual

status. This Owner's Manual is subject to change without notice.

6



PRODU CT SPECI FICATIONS

PRESSURE STORM PRESSURE WASHERS

ENGINE

DIMENSIONS

ACCESSORIES

Comments

PSll= Pounds perSquare lnch

GPM2 = Gallons perMinute

7

Pum Manufâcturer Annovi Reverberi Ann0vi fieverberi Annovi fleverberi Annovi Reverberi

Pressure O psi 2500psi

LIFAN LIFAN LIFAN LIFAN

Recoil ecoil

OHV 48Stroke 4BStroke OHV 4tStroke OHV

Fuel Ethanol or 10% Ethanol or Less 10% Ethanol or Less 10% Ethanol or Less

Adjustable Spray Lance L ea. . 1ea 1 ea,

Chemical 1 ea. 1 ea.

Wand & Hose Bracket 1ea. 1 ea.ea.



I
I

Safety lnstructions

This is the safety alert symbol, It is used to alert you to potential personal
injury hazards, Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid
possible injury or death.

For your safery read this manual carefully. Become familiar with the proper operation, care, and maintenance of your
LIFAN PressureStorm Pressure Washer.

The safety and alert symbol t A I is used with a signal word (CAUTION, DANGER, WARNINGI, a

pictorial and/or safety message to alert you to hazards. CAUTION indicates ahazard that, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate injury, DANGER indicates a hazard that, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury. WARNING indicates a hazard that, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

Hozard Symbols ond Meonings

nM
ElectricalÊXPLOSION

loxic Fu6et

ITRE

Hot surlace or eaç

ffimm
(i.kbâcl

K
ÊÊl Ël "-

ÂDnHffn

t€Pd.@eb@.'.!r.
ffiù#ae6't6€

cl
I-lFÉl "- 66

&DAHGEnÂDAilnEn

A WARNING!

ONLY operate pressure washers outdoors.
Exhaust gas must be prevented from entering confined areas.

Direct exhaust gas away from windows, doors, ventilation and other openings.

Do not operate pressure washer inside or under any buildings.

A WARNING!

Running pressure washer emits carbon monoxide: an odorless, colorless, poison gas.

Breathing carbon monoxide can cause nausea or death!

The Engine exhaust from this pressure washer contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause

birth defects, reproductive harm and cancer.

8



Safety lnstructions

A WARNING!

ÏJ,
Rapid recoil of starter cord [kickbackJ may pull hand and arm forvuard
toward engine at a rapid rate.
Broken bones, bruises, sprains, and fractures may result.

a When starting engine, pull cord slowly until tension is felt, then pull rapidly to avdftf ,r&

kickback,

WARNING!

WHEN ADDING OR DRAINING FUEL
r Turnpressurewasheroffandletitcoolforatleastthreeminutesbeforeremovingfuelcap.Loosencapslowly inorder

to relieve pressure in the fuel tank.
o Fill or drain fuel tank outdoors. Do not excessively inhale fuel vapors.
. Keep away from open flames or sparks and other sources of ignition.
o Do NOT smoke while filling fuel tank.
r Do NOT overfill tank. AIlow space for fuel expansion.

WHEN TRANSPORTING OR REPAIRING EQUIPMENT
o Transport pressure washer with the fuel valve in the off position.
. Repair pressure washer with the fuel tank empty or the fuel valve in the off position.
o Disconnect spark plug wire before transport or çervice.

WHEN STORING FUEL OR EQUIPMENT CONTAINING FUEL
o Store away fiom furnaces, stoves, water heaters, clothes àryers or other appliances that have pilot light or other ignition

source because they can ignite fuel vapors.

WHEN STARTING EQUIPMENT
o Ensure spark plug, muffler, air cleaner, and fuel cap are in place.

r Do NOT crank engine with spark plug removed.
r Iffuels spills, wait until it evaporates before starting engine.

WHEN OPERATING EQUIPMENT
r Do NOT choke carburetorto stop engine.

o Do NOT tip engine or equipment at an angle, which causes fuel to spill.

Fuel and its vapors are extremely flammable and explosive.

Fire or explosion can cause severe burns ordeath

9



Safety lnstructions ='

A WARNING!

Do NOT touch hot surfaces and do avoid exhaust gases.

Allow pressure washer to cool before touching.

Keep at least 7 ft. (1S3cmJ clearance on all sides ofpressure washer including overhead clear,

Reflective exhaust heat may damage fuel tank causing fire.

Code of Federal Regulation(CFRI Title 36 Parks, Forests, and Public Property require equipment powered by an internal combustion engine to

have a spark arresteç maintained in working order, complying to USDA Forest service standard 5100-1c or later revision. In the state of
California a spark arrester is required under section 4442 ofthe California Public resources code.

o

WARNING!

WHEN TESTING FOR ENGINE SPARK
. Do NOT check for spark with the spark plug removed.
. Use approved spark plug tester.

WHEN REPAIRING ORADJUSTING WATER PUMP
. Disconnect the spark plug wire from the spark plug and place the wire where it cannot contâct spark plug.

While engine is running temperature may exceed 150'F (65"C).
Server burns may occur.

Exhaustheat/gasses can ignite combustibles, structures or damage fuel tank causinga fire.

Unintentional sparking can result in fire or electrical
shock.

CAUTION!

Use pressure washer only for appropriate and designated purposes.

Pressure washer must be placed on a level surface.

Do NOT expose pressure washer to extreme conditions, Excessive dust, moisture, and corrosive vapors will damageunit.

Cooling slots must be kept clear of debris,

Shut off pressure washer and take to a qualified service center if the pressure washer fails to operate properly,

!

a

a

a

Improper use and care of this pressure lvasher wlll cause damage and shorten its lifespan. Failure to follow these actions will void
all warlanties.

NOTE: NEVER ALLOW PRESSURIZED WATER EXITING SPRAY 6UN TO CONTACT SKIN OF

HUMAN OR ANIMAL.

10



Controls and Features

Electric Start Models Choke on Panel inlet/Outlet Connections on Panel

Panel for Q2130/Q15ao- Q2265/ Q22658-Q2865 / Q3370 - Q3370E

L, Spray Gun - Lance and Gun screw together to form Spray Gun

2. Outlet Hose ---supplies pressurize;l'irrater from pump to spray gun.

3. Water Pump - Annovi Reverberi (Lll Direct Drive High Pressurized Water Pump'

4. Frame - 0ne Inch steel tubing for maximum protection'
5. Legs - Support for Pressure Washer.
6. Mobility Kit/Wheels - Pneumatic Tires and Wheels for easy mobility'
7. Fuel Cap - Check/add fuel

Control Panel Features

Your Q1500, Q2865, Q3370, and Q3370E are designed for convenient connections for the inlet and

outlet hose connections on the panel and pre-plumbed from the back of the panel to the pump. With the

on/off switch (Electric Start Switch on E models) and the Pull to Choke and Push to run panel mounted

choke you have everything at your f,ingertips.

Key-on/off Switch Pull to Choke/Push to Run Inlet/Quick Connect Outlet Pre-Plumbed f,rom High Pressure

Pump to inlet/Outlet on Panel

Always check the inlet and outlet connections on the pump and back of panel for leaks or wear.

;*

.g'
F'

, -,''.;*J
;. r ,t a/-: . 1 ,,i r,

'i!. -t-iâi1, ,È s'r ï
i r. . .. : P,"'r :\

**
$$SO Ël ldgûr hcrræ Wdr€r
3 fftt
7hp Ofill Ëll€lllt

gltm ..--r oact
&.
ttt

1l



Pre.Operati ng I nstructions: Assem bly

Your LIFAN pressure washer is packaged without fuel and engine oil. Some assembly is required before operating your
LIFAN Generator.

BOX CONTENT:

r Pressure Washer
. Accessory Kit

o 1ea.---SparkPlugRemovalTool o 1 ea.-Outlet Hose

o 1 ea. - Lance w/adjustable spray nozzle fCombines with Gun to form Spray GunJ o 1
ea. - Gun (Combines with Lance to form Spray Gunl o 1 ea. - Spray Gun & Hose Bracket

o 1 ea. - Chemical Injector Hose except Q2565 and Q2565E

. Owner's Manual
o Warranty Registration Card
. Warranty Policy
. Wheel Kit

2 ea, - Pneumatic Wide Tires and Wheels/Q2565(El Low Profile solid 12"

2 ea. - Rubber Support Leg

L ea. - Axle

L ea.- T-Bar Handle Q2865, Q3370 (E)

Hardware Bag

6 ea. - 12mm Bolt 2 ea, - Handle Bolt (50mm Long]

2 ea, - 3-Point Wing Nut 2 ea, - 14mm Nut
2 ea. - 18mm Nut 2 ea. - Cotter Pin

2 ea. - lin Washer

Q2565 Q2565E

l, Frarne

2, Axle
3, 12"

,1,, Rubber stand

5, Wand assembly

l2



Pre.Operating I nstructions : Assem bly

Your LIFAN pressure washer is packaged without fuel and engine oil. Some assembly is required before operating your
LIFAN Generator.

BOX CONTENT:

r Pressure Washer
. Accessory Kit

o 1ea.--SparkPlugRemovalTool o 1 ea.-0utletHose
o 1 ea. - Lance w/adjustable spray nozzle fCombines with Gun to form Spray GunJ o 1
ea. - Gun (Combines with Lance to form Spray GunJ o 1 ea, - Spray Gun & Hose Bracket

o 1 ea. - Chemical Injector Hose except Q2565 and Q2565E

. Owner's Manual
r WarranV Registration Card
. Warranty Policy
. Wheel Kit

2 ea. - Pneumatic Wide Tires and Wheels/Q2565[E) Low Profile so]id 12"

2 ea. - Rubber Support Leg

1 ea, - Axle

1 ea.- T-Bar Handle Q2865, Q3370 (E)

Hardware Bag

6 ea, - 12mm Bolt 2 ea. - Handle Bolt [50mm Long]
2 ea. - 3-Point Wing Nut 2 ea. - 14mm Nut
2 ea. - 18mm Nut 2 ea. - Cotter Pin
2 ea. - 1in Washer

Q2565 Q2565E
a

1., Rubber stand

5, Wand assembly

l, Franre

2, Axle
3, 12',

12



Pre,Operating I nstructionst' Assem bly

UNPACKING THE GENERATOR:

L Setthe carton on a flat, rigid surface.
2. Remove all loose contents from carton EXCEPT the Engine/Pump/Bottom Frame portion of

pressure washer and set them beside carton.

3. 0pen box completely by cutting each corner from top to bottom.
4. Leave Pressure Washer on the remainder of the box until Wheel Kit is installed. Never attempt to

put oil in engine or operate the equipment until fully assembled.

5. Locate all box contents and place them beside the pressure washer. (Some Items may be packaged

within the voids of the pressure washer itself.J

INSTALLATION:

The Following Tools are needed to assemble the Pressure Washer:

r Safety Glasses

o Bmm-14mm Wrench Set

. Bmm-14mm Ratchet & Socket Set

r LSmm Ratchet & Socket

HANDLE INSTALLATION: Q2 5 65

Slide both ends of Handle into the two poles located behind the engine. The Handle should bend away from the
water pump/engine.

Insert Handle Bolt through the holes of the handle and,pole. Fasten with 3-point wing nut. The Wing Nut
shouldbeon theoutsideofthehandle. TheheadoftheHandleBoltshouldfitflushagainstinsideofhandle.

13



IË

Pre.Operating I nstructions: Assembly

For elecctric Start models attach starter wire hanger to handle bolt per picture.

Handle Installation Q2865, Q3370 (E)

1. These units come with a T-Bar handle. The mount bracket to the frame is pre-drilled and threaded for the 4 bolts to

attach the handle.

Handle in Down Position Locking Pin Locked in up position

2. lnstall the Axle with 2 Bolts and Nuts Pre-Drilled

3. lnstall the Wide Pneumatic Wheels and Tires with Nyloc Locking Nut provided

4. lnstall the wand, n brackets and hose bracket in the re-drilled holes with nuts and washers provided

Top Wand Bracket Bottom Wand Bracket Hose Bracket

5. Battery lnstallation Electric Start Models. The Battery box is located on the frame rail.

lnstall Red (Hot) Lead to Positive Post and Black (Ground) to Negative Post pre wired to the electric starter on the engine.

r
E

$t5. ,llrru$*

t4



Pre-Operati ng I nstructions: Assem bly

WHEEL KIT INSTALLATION: Wheels are installed under engine; Support feet are installed under pump end of
base for Q 2130, Q 2565, for Q2865, Q33 70, and Q3370E wheels are under pump and legs under engine.

NOTE: InstaII Wheel Kit BEFORE Filling the Pressure Washer with Fuel or Oil. Never Tip a Unit that contains
Fuel or OiI.

1.. Carefully tip pressure washer so the Handle is touching the ground and the pump is facing the sky. For

Q2865 and Q3370 the Handle End should be facing the sky and the pump end the ground.

2. Using two 12mm Bolts, attach one Heavy-Duty Rubber to the base of washer. Securely

tighten using 12mm Ratchet and Socket or like tools

3. Repeat Step 5 to attach the second Heavy-Duty Support Leg.

4. Carefully tip the pressure washer so the back of the handle is facing the sl<y and the pump is facing the
ground. For Q2865 and Q3370 the pump end will be facing the sky, the handle end down.

5,U two L2mm B attach Axle. Securely tighten using 12mm Ratchet and Socket or like tools.

6. Slide 1in. Washer onto each end of the Axle.

7. Slide Wheel onto each end of the Axle.

8. Securely tighten L8mm Nut to each Axle using l8mm Ratchet and Socket or like tools. For Q2865 and

Q3370 use included Nyloc wheel nut retainers
9. Slide Cotter Pin through hole on each end ofAxle. Bend the ends ofthe Cotter Pin to ensure the Cotter

Pin will not slip out,

10. Carefully stand the pressure washer up with the wheels and support legs touching the ground.

15



Pre-Operati ng I nstructions : Assem bly

ADDITIONAT I NSTALLATION :

r. Slide the Spray Gun & Hose Bracket through tho holes on the Handle. Securely tighten

using the 14mm nuts and a 14mm Ratchet and Socket or like tools.

z. Screw the Lance w/adjustable spray nozzle and Gun together to form Spray Gun. (Refer to picture

below.)

3. Place Spray Gun on the Spray Gun & Hose Bracket,

Gun Assembled Gun and Wand w/Adjustable Hose

Spray Nozzle Hi-Pressure

Hose Connection Pump - Gun

1
1

{
ru

* uË

t6



A
Pre.Operating Instructions: Engine Oil Level Check

CAUTION:

. Running engine with insufficient engine oil can cause severe damage to the engine.
r The engine performance and service life is directly dependent of the quality of

the engine oil. Do NOT use contaminated engine oil or vegetable oil.
. Check engine oil level only with engine stalled and with unit on level ground.
. Use 4-Stroke Gasoline Engine Oil equivalent in quality with SF, SG from API.

Oil velocity varies with average environmental
temperature. Select engine oil with proper velocity using
the chart to the right in accordance with you regional
environmental temperature.

Fig.5

Dipriiek

Engine Oil Alarm System
The engine oil alarm system aides in avoiding engine damage

due to improper amounts of engine oil in the crankcase. Before Upper lererm*rk

the engine oil level in the crankcase drops below the safety line,
the engine oil alarm system will automatically stall the engine
(while the engine switch remains in the "0N" position).

If the engine stops and will not restart: 
I

1.. Remove the engine oil dipstick and wipe it clean,

2. Insert the dipstick into engine oil filler hole without
screwing it in

3. Remove dipstick and check engine oil amount.

4. If engine oil is below required amount, fill specified
engine oil up to the top of filler hole, Use engine oil
depended on environmental temperature.

5. Reinstall the engine oil dipstick.

Fic.6

t7



Pre.Operating Instructions: Engine Fuel Level Check

Itor,or,
Gasoline is extremely flammable. Keep away from ignition sources.

Fuel unit only in well.-ventilated areas with the engine stalled.

Do N0T smoke near unit,
Do NOT spill fuel out of the fuel tank. Spilled gasoline and gasoline vapor may ignite.
If gasoline is spilled, wipe completely dry before starting the engine.

Avoid repeated or sustained breathing ofgasoline fumes.

Avoid skin contact with gasoline.

Keep out ofreach of children and pets.

Do NOT use contaminated gasoline. Keep dirt, dust, and water out of fuel tank.
After fueling is complete, ensure fuel filler cap is securely fastened.

lJpper fuel level

TO CHECK ENGINE FUEL LEVEL:

1. Remove fuel filler cap.

2, Visually check fuellevel within gas tank,

3, If too low, add fuel. Do NOT fill above the
shoulder ofthe fuel strainer. Use only unleaded
automotive gasoline with an 0ctane level of
87 orhigher.

lie.12

BLENDED FUELS

Gasoline is sometimes blended with alcohol or an ether compound to increase the octane
level. If blended fuels are used, ensure the octane rating is at least equal to the recommended
octane level in the product specifications. The followingthree blended fuels recommended:

o Ethanol (ethyl or grain alcohol) - Gadoline containing 10% ethanol by volume.
o MTBE fmethyl tertiary butyl ether) - Gasoline containing no more than 10%

MTBE by volume.
. Methanol (methyl or wood alcohol) - Gasoline containing n0 more than 5%

. 
methanol by volume.

NOTE: Damage caused by the use oT blended fuels is NOT covered under warrflnty.

I

a

a

a

a

a

I

a

a

a

18



À

Pre.Operating lnstructions: Air Cleaner Element Check

CAUTION:
o Do NOT run the engine without air cleaner element installed.

Operation of engine without air cleaner element installed will result in the
inhalation of dirt, dust, and other debris into the engine and through the
carburetor. This will result in premature wear of the engine.

To Check Air CleanerElement:
1,, Remove the wing-nut from the top of the air filter housing and remove top.
2, Remove the wing nut from the air filter and check for debris or stoppage. If dirty

replace with the correct Air Filter for your unit. They are available at your dealer
or from LIFAN Power USA. Order your filter by calling toll free 866.-471..-7 464.

3. Re-lnstall the air filter element into the air filters housing and re-attaché the air box

top, tighten wing nut to firm.

Wing Nut

Air Cleâner
Cover

Pap er Element

Foam Elem nt

t9



A

Pre"Operating lnstructions: Conhecting

lnlet/Outlet/Chemical I njector Hose

CAUTION:
r Use only provided hoses or replacement hoses equal in quality. Use of

Improper hoses may result in iniury. Check hose for warn spots or leaks.

Leak

Worn Area, hose reinforcement shows

Use of chemical hose required only if cleaning agents are applied during
washing. Adiustable spray wand must be adiusted to least pressure to siphon
chemicals.

Ensure each hose connection is tightly secured. Failure to do so may result in
iniury or damage to the unit.

Chemical Iniector Connection

Outlet Hose Connection

4éd6

Inlet Hose Connection

I

20



Pre.Operating I nstructions: Conriêcting

lnlet/Outlet/Chemical lnjector Hose

CONNECTING INLET HOSE:

1. Connect Inlet Hose to Inlet Hose Connection on Pump or on panel. Tighten
Securely.

2. Connect alternate end of Inlet Hose to a water tap. The water tap must
deliver atleast 20psi (pounds per square inch).

3. An insufficientwater supplywilldamageyour pump, Makesurethewatersupplyis

steadyand is 20% overthe rated fl ow ofyourpump
N0TE: Under N0 circumstance should the pressure washer be used as a self"
prime from a water vessel.

CONNECTING OUTLET HOSE: 0utlet Hose must be a High Pressure Hose. NOTE: The 0utlet Hose

[High Pressure Hose) provided is the BLACK Hose. The outlet or high pressure hose must be

checked for any wear or leakage. Replace any damaged high pressure hoses.

1. Connect the Outlet Hose to Outlet Hose Connection on Pump or on panel. Tighten
Securely,

2. Connect alternate end of Outlet Hose to Spray Gun as shown below. Tighten Securely

"&*!E
0utlet Hose

Spray

e

2l



Pre.Operating I nstructions: Connecting

lnlet/Outlet/Chemical I njector Hose

CONNECTING CHEMICAT INJECTOR HOSE: Water to Chemical ratio is 7:1. NOTE: The

Chemical Injector Hose provided is the white/clear hose and should be used in unison with the
Spray [blackJ Nozzle.

[tourroN: ,HENU'TNG ,HEMICALS oR ,LEANING soLUTIoNS:

. Use low pressure setting only for chemicals.
r Use ONLY soaps and chemicals designed for pressure washer use.
. Do NOT use bleach.
r Ensure water to chemical ratio is 7:1.
r Ensure chemicals are NOT allowed to remain in pump after use. Failure to clean

chemicals out of pump will damage unit and void warranty.

1. Connect the Chemical Injector Hose to the Chemical Injector Connection on Pump,

Tighten Securely.
2. Place alternate end of Chemical Injector Hose into chemical/cleaning solution to be used.

This end of the Chemical Injector Hose will have a filter to keep foreign debris from
entering pump.

3. After use of Chemicals/Cleaning Solutions, place the end with the filter of the Chemical

Injector Hose in clean water and allow to operate for three [3j minutes to clean excess

chemicals from pump housing.
4.

NOTE: Chemicals will NOT siphon while Spray Wand is in High-Pressure settings.

22



Pre.Operating Instructions: Battery Specifications
(Electric Start (E) Models Only)

The Battery is N0T included with your Energy Storm Generator. These units require an Acid Cell

Battery. This battery is used in many applications, such as lawnmowers, ATV's, motorcycles, etc, and
can be found at many retailers and dealers including where you purchased this Power Equipment
Product. Use the "Battery Specifications" chart below to attain the specifications ofthe necessary
battery. 0r, use the "Cross Reference Models" chart below to match up with the manufacturer's
model number with the brand battery available at your local retailer.

BATTERY SPECI FICATI ONS
Generator

Model
Length

(inch)
width
(inch)

Amp
(hrs)

DC Voltage
(Volts)

Q2s6s 5.25 in 3in 1_0 tzv
Q286s 5.3L25 in 3.1875 in 12 t2v
Q3370 5.3L25 in 3.L875 in 12 t2v

CROSS REFERENCE MODELS

Generator Model Manufacturer ModelNumber

Q2s6s Super Start@ C89B

Q286s Excide@ 12N124...44...1

Q3370 Excide@ 12N124"44..1

Note: (-.CA) or (E) Models have same Battery Specifications

A Warning
Follow all the battery manufactures'warnings for proper
installing of your battery in order to prevent damage to
oersonnel or eouioment.

1. Battery leads consist of a Red (hot] lead that connects to the [+J battery post and is connected
to the [+) terminal on the starter solenoid and a Black lead which is connected to the [-.J negative
battery terminal and the frame mounting bolt.

2. Connect the Red [hot] terminal to the battery.
3. Connect the Black [negative] terminal to the battery.

23



A WARNING!

0nly operate pressure washer outdoors.

Prevent exhaust gas from entering, through windows doors or ventilatioir intakes, any confined areas.

D0 NOT operate pressure washer inside any enclosed or roofed areas.

a

a

Running pressure washer gives off carbon monoxide gas. It is odorless, colorless, and
highly toxic.
Breathing carbon monoxide gas can leads to fainting, nausea or may result in death.

Operation of Pressure Washer

Pressure Washer Use Location:

BEFORE OPERATING PRESSURE WASHER: Refer to Pre-Operating Instruction
section for additional procedures and definitions.

t. Check pressure washer condition.
a. Inspect for signs of damage, oil or fuel leaks.

b. Remove excessive dirt and/or debris from the unit.
2. Check Inlet, Outlet, and Chemical Injection Hoses.

a, Inspect general condition of hoses to ensure hoses are in serviceable

condition.
i. Outlet Hose must be constructed to withstand High-Pressure.

b. Ensure hoses and nozzles are securelyinstalled.
3. Check the Engine,

a. Ensure proper engine oil amount.
b. Ensure air cleaner element is clean and installed.
c. Ensure proper fuel level amount.

4. Ensure pressure washer is on a lqvel surface.

5. Ensure engine switch is in the "OFF" position.

6. Ensure pressure washer is at least 7ft away from building walls and other
equipment during operati0n. Do N0T place flammable objects close to pressure

washer.
7. Always operate within the length of your water hose for inlet pressure.

B. Do not operate with any tarps, covers, and any objects on top of the unit.

9. Exhaust gas is hot and can cause combustible materials around your unit to

ignite, make sure unit is not operated within 7 feet of any combustible materials

and always keep a properly charged fire extinguisher and be familiar with the

use of the fire extinguisher,

24



Operation of Pressure Washer

STARTING THE ENGINE:
Do not run Pressure Washer without proper inlet water supply to high pressure pump and
for more than 1 minute without depressing trigger on gun to circulate water to avoid
damaging pump.

Refer to the Controls and Features section for additionaldiagrams and definitions.
t, Depress the Spray Gun trigger.

2. Move the fuel cock to the "0N" position.

3. To start a cold engine, place the choke lever in the "OFF" position, For LEVER mounted

choke pull to choke. To restart a warm engine, leave the choke level in the "0N" position,

For panel mounted choke models push to run or to start a warm engine.

4. Move the throttle valve lever away from the "LOWER" position, about 1/3 of the way toward the
"UPPER" position.

5. Place the throttle lever halfway between the "UPPER" and "LOWER" settings.

6. Place the engine switch to the "0N" position.

7. Pull the recoil starting handle lightly until resistance is felt, then pull briskly. Do N0T allow the

starter handle to snap back against the engine. Return it gently to prevent damage to the starter.

B, For electric start models, equipped with a key switch turn the switch to the 0N position, for
models with the rocker switch start, push the rocker switch to the 0N position. Hold the key in
the start position or the rocker arm in start position until the engine starts or for no more than 10

engine rotations. Ifthe engine does NOT start wait L5 seconds and repeat starting procedures.

9. After starting the engine, move the throttle lever to the "UPPER" position for self-priming.

Choke level

g
E

OF
ON

ON

o

Throttle level Fuel

25



Operation of Pressure Washer

PRESSURE WASHER OPERATION:

Irou,or,
. Avoid contact of high"pressure water exiting spray gun with humans or animals.

See "Rules for Safe Operation" for medical information,
. Use proper pressure setting to avoid damage of cleaning surface.
. Point tip of spray gun toward cleaning surface and depress trigger.

Do not run Pressure Washer without proper inlet water supply to high pressure pump and
for more than 1 minute without depressing trigger on gun to circulate water to avoid
damaging pump.

ADJUSTING PRESSURE OUTPUT: The pressure setting is preset at time of manufacturing to provide
optimum pressure and cleaning.

TO LOWERPRESSURE;

. Increase the distance between the Spray Gun and the surface being cleaned.
e Reduce the speed of the engine by moving the throttle lever toward the "LOWER" setting.
. Adjust the adjustable spray tip to a wider water fan and less pressure.
. Adjust the Pressure Regulator Knob on the pump. Turn counterclockwise to lower pressure

output. After use, return the Pressure Regulator Knob to its original position.

Pressure
Knob

26



Operation of Pressure Washer

STOPPING THE ENGINE:

Refer to the Controls and Features section for additional diagrams and definitions

IN EMERGENCY:

7. Turn the engine swîtch to the "OFF" position.
2. Turn the inlet water supply to the "OFF" position.
3. Depress gun trigger to expel remaining pressurized water.

NORMAL PROCEDURE:
1,. If the chemical injection hose was used with chemicals, allow pressure washer to

operate for three [3] minutes while in-taking clean water through chemical
injection hose.

2. Move the throttle valve lever to the "LOWER" position.
3. Turn the engine switch to the "OFF" position.
4. Turn the fuel cock to the "OFF" position.
5. Depress the spraygun trigger.

27



À

Transporting and Storing the Unit

CAUTION:

r To avoid fire, allow unit to cool down for at least twenty [20) minutes before
transporting or storing the unit.

r Always transport and store the unitwith the fuel cock in the "OFF" position.
e Always keep unit in horizontal position to the ground to prevent fuel from

spilling. Spilled gasoline and gasoline vapor may ignite.
r Gasoline is extremely flammable and explosive.

STORING THE PRESSURE WASHER: Refer to the Controls and Features sectionfor additional
diagrams and definitions.

1. Ensure the storage site for the unit is clean and dry.
Before long term storage of your power equipment product, typically30 days or more,
perform thefollowing:

2. Set the fuel cock (valve) to the "OFF" position.
3. Let the unit continue to run until it stops itself, burning all of the fuel in the fuel system.

Keep inlet water supply to pump and continue to use the spray wand with the trigger
depressed to keep water circulating in the pump and to expel pressurized water,

4. Turn the ignition switch to the "OFF" position.
5, Drain the engine oil in accordance with the "Engine Oil Change Procedures" in this Owner's

Manual's Maintenance section. Do NOT re-fill with oil until ready to use again.
6. Remove the Spark Plug in accordance with the "Spark Plug Maintenance" in the Owner's

Manual's Maintenance section. Spray a lubricant such as WD40@, into the Spark Plug
hole to lubricate the top of the pistoh and walls of the cylinder, Replace the Spark PIug.

7. Pull starter rope until resistance is felt. This will place the valves in the closed position.
8. Add the recommended amount of fuel stabilizer, in accordance with the amount

recommended by the manufacturer of the fuel stabilizer, to the unused gasoline left in. the
unit's tank,

9. Place the unit in a clean, dry, and secure location.
10. Cover the unit to protect from dust"
11. If stored in freezing conditions you can utilize a short garden hose and a funnel to install

anti-freeze into the inlet connection on the pump.

28



Maintenance

NOTE: Refer to Following Procedures for Proper Method to Perform Maintenance

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

PROCEDURE TIME

Replace Engine Oil
After Each 40 Hours of Use (For lnitial Break in - After First (1

10 Hours of Use

lmpeller Check After 300 Hours of Use or After First Year

Spark Plug When Needed or Max 100 hrs run time

Fuel Tank Replace Every 3 Years Based on Condition

29



Maintenance

ENGINE OIL CHANGE PROCEDURES: Do not run without proper water supply to
high pressure pump to avoid damaging pump.

Periodic Maintenance of your engine oil should be performed after each 4A hours of use of you
Power Equipment Product, Checkyour engine oil level prior to each use.

t. Start your engine and let it warm up to get the oil warm and thinner. After warm up turn
engine off. Be sure during warm up sufficient inlet water is supplied to unit and gun trigger is
depressed to avoid damage to the pump. Remove the dipstick (Refer to Controls and Features
section) by turning counter clockwise. Remove the oil drain plug fRefer to Controls and
Features sectionJ located below the dipstick utilizing the appropriate tools, During warm up
on pressure washer always supply inlet water and depress spray gun to circulate water in
pump to avoid damage to pump,

CAUTION: THE OIL MAY BE HOT

2. Drain the engine oil into an approved receptacle and discard in accordance with all Federaland
State Regulations. Never dump your used engine oil on the ground or into drains, only discard
in an approved manner. Check with your local authorities to determine the regulations in your
area.

WARNING! AVOID SPLASHING OF HOT OIL;IT CAN BURN YOU AND CAUSE SEVERE INJURY,

3. After oil is completely drained, replace oil drain plug and tighten with appropriate tools. Replace
oil with the proper oil for your product. Refer to the Pre-Operating Instructions: Engine Oil Level
Check section for exact fill requirements, Always use your dipstick to check the oil level and only
fill to the full mark on the dipstick. Never overfill the engine, as this can cause damage to the unit
and void warranty,

4. Replace the dipstick on your engine. 
r

PROPER MAINTENANCE OF YOUR UNIT WILL INCREASE THE LIFE OF YOUR

PRODT]CT. THE OIL MUST BE CHANGED ON A REGULAR BASIS FOR PROPER

OPERATION, AND RELIABILITY AND TO ALSO MAINTAIN YOURWARRANTY
ON THIS PRODUCT,

30



Maintenance

AIR CTEANER MAINTENANCE:
1. Remove the clip fitem 9 in "Air Cleaner A" below) or the wing nut [item 7 in "Air Cleaner

B" belowJ to remove and check the air filter element.
2. For Sponge Type Air Filters, wash with soap and water when contaminated. Squeeze

excess liquid from air filter element, and allow the air filter element to dry.
For Paper Type Air Filters, replace with the correct Air Filter for your unit. They are
available at your dealer or from LIFAN Power USA. Order your filter by calling toll free
866.-471_.-7 464.

3. Re-lnstall the air filter element into the air filters housing.

Wing Nut

Air Cleaner
Cover

Paper E1

Foam lll

nt

Tt

Air Cleaner and Filter Cartridge (CaII Lifan Power USA for replacement
air filter cartridge's or visit your retoiler)

31



Maintenance

SPARK PLUG MAINTENANCE;

L. Remove Spark Plug Cap.

2. Remove Spark Plug with socket and handle supplied with your unit.
3. Clean any carbon build-up around the Spark Plug.

4. Check the Spark PIug Gap and adjust if necessary, 0.028".0.031inch gap.

5. Lubricate the threads of the spark plug with anti".seize compound or engine oil.

6. Re-install the Spark Plug and Spark Plug Cap.

Spark Plug

Removal Tool

O.7 - O.8 mm
(O.Oza - o.o3r in)

z ii-"
i (\{\ I

+-

FUEI SYSTEM MAINTENANCE:

NOTE: Periodically you can get sediment or trash in your Carburetor Bowl. Use the following procedures to
clean:

1. Turn the fuel cock (valve) to the "0FF" Position.

2. Remove the carburetor bowl by removing the mounting bolt located at the bottom of the bowl.

3. Dump out the old fuel and sediment into an approved container
4. Clean carburetor bowl thoroughly.
5. Fit a new rubber washer into place and re-attach fuel bowl to the carburetor. NOTE: Removal of the

drain screw at the bottom of the bowl can drain the fuel to remove smaller debris that has collected in
the bowl.

6. After bowl is securely back in place, turn the fuel cock to the "0N" position for use.

Units equipped with a pre-filter for fuel will have a filter housed just below the fuel cock, Remove the fuel
filter element and clean or replace the fuel filter element
belowl.

(diagram

-t

Fuel Filter Element Removal Fuel Filter Element Assembly

t

32



Maintenance

Muffler Maintenance: Every 50 hrs of operation remove the "Spark Arrestor" per the diagram below and clean or
replace.

Mufflsr gusrd
$crs,r Mj

Erhauet clbnv

Mu{fler M4
Scleen

Sererr ll,l4

eliminator

ANNOVI REVERBERI AXIAL CAM PUMP:
Unit undergoes extensive testing at the time of manufacturing, Lifetime oil is installed in pump and pump is sealed
Pump oil will N0T have to be checked or changed. Pump under warranty by manufacturer. Refer to Warranty
Policy for details.
Do not run Pressure Washer without proper inletwater supply to high pressure pump and for more than 7

minute without depressing trigger on gun to circulate water to avoid damaging pump

USAGE IN HIGH ATTITUDE REGIONS:

In regions with high altitude, the standard carburetor produces overly dense combinations of fuel and air, which
result in decreased engine performance and increased fuel consumption, To maintain high engine performance
at high altitudes, install a high altitude carburetor main spray nozzle and re-adjust the adjusting screw for idle
speed. For usage in regions with an altitude of over +,527ft (1380mJ, contact your dealer to replace the standard
carburetor and make needed adjustments in advance. Even with a proper high altitude carburetor spray nozzle
installed in the engine, the power output of the engine will drop about 3.5% with every 1000ft [305m] increase in
altitude, Ifthestandardcarburetorjetsarenotreplacedandadjustedforusageinhighaltitude,theincreased
altitude effect will be even more severe.

NOTE: Usage of the water pump in regions with lower altitude than the high altitude carburetor spray
nozzle is applicable, mqy result in decrease of engine performance. The engine may become overheated
and over-Iean combination of fuel and air produced, may cause severe damage to the engine.

JJ



Trou bleshooting

IF THE ENGINE WILI NOTSTART:

1,. Check to ensure switches are in the "0N" position.

2. Check engine oil level. The unit possesses a Low Oil Shutdown feature that will not
allow your engine to start if the oil is below safe operating levels. This feature is

installed to inmease the life of your engine and prevent engine damage, If oil level is

low, fill to the full mark on dipstick. Refer to the Pre-Operating Instructions: Engine Oil

Check section for exact oil type and amounts.

3. Check the fuel level to insure adequate fuel. Add fuel if necessary.

4. Remove and inspect the spark plug for cleanliness and proper electrode gap. If needed,

clean or replace the spark plug. Refer to Spark Plug Maintenance in the Maintenance

section of the Owner's Manual for proper procedure.

5. If the unit will still N0T start after performing the above checks, call our customer
hotline at LIFAN Power USA Toll Free 1-86 6-471'-7 464 or take the unit to an authorized
Service Center.

NOTE: Periodically on the initial start-up or after the unit has been stored for a

long period of time, the float for your "Low Oil Shutdown" system will stick to the

bottom of the oil pan. Locate the two [2] wires to the Low Oil Sensor Diode (figure
"Low Oil Sensor Diode" to the rightJ located on the side ofthe engine block' Unplug

these wires and, only after ensuring the engine is full of oil, start the engine and

aliow to run until warm [normally 20 minutes, as this wil] heat the oil and release

the float on the Low Oil Shutdown SystemJ. Then re-plug the wires to the terminals

on the Low Oil Shutdown Sending Unit.

IF WATER IS LEAKING:

. Ensure Outlet Hose is securely tightened.

r Ensure Inlet Hose nut is securely tightened.

. Call dealer for repair if pump housing is leaking,

IF ABNORMAL NOISE FROM PUMP HOUSING:

. No water inside pump - Ensure Inlet Hose is connected and supplying recommended

supply of water to pump. Check to see if the inlet hose is kinked.

IF NO WATER EXITING FROM SPRAYWAND:

. Ensure Inlet Hose is NOT clogged or kinked.

34



Pressure Washer Safety

1. Never operate a gasoline engine powered product in any enclosed spaces, as
they productdeadly Carbon Monoxide poisonous Gases.

2. Do NOT operate your power equipment in inclement weather such as rain,
snow, and/or sleet.

3. Do Nor operate your power equipment within seven [7) feet of any
flammable materials.

4. When refueling your power equipment never smoke or refuel near any
flame or ignition devices. Never refuel while the unit is running. If during
the refueling process some fuel is spilled, always completely clean the fuel
and allow sufficient drying time prior to re-starting your unit. Gasoline
vapors ignite easily and are very dangerous.

5. NEVER ALTOW CHILDREN OR ANIMALS TO BE NEAR THIS EQUIPMENT
DURING OPERATION. ONLY QUAITFTED PERSONS SHOULD OPERATE THIS
EQUIPMENT. PTEASE FOTLOW Att GUIDELINES CONTAINED IN THIS
OWNER'S MANUAL FOR THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT.

35



Safe Operation

After you have checked and fueled the equipment and positioned it in a suitableworksite, it is time to startyour
pressure washer. Thefollowing are the procedures necessary for safe, successful operation of your pressure

washer.

Instruct operators, Owner mustinstructalloperators in safe set-up and operation, Do notallow anyoneto operate the

pressurewasherwhohasnotreadthe Owner's Manual and beeninstructed on safe use practices.

Safety equipment/controls, Always operate with all safety covers, guards, andbarriers in place and in good working order,

and all controls properly adjusted for safe operation.

Movingparts. Keep hands, fee! hair and apparelaway frommovingparts.Airventsmaycovermovingparts and should be

avoided as well, Never remove any guards while the unitis operating,

Ear Protection, Hearing can be damaged from prolonged,close-rangeexposuretothetypeofnoise producedbythis

pressurewasher. The use of ear plugs 0r otherhearing protection device is recommended for personsworkingwithin 15-

20 feet ofthe running pressure washer foran extended period oftime,

Eye Protection. WeaT ANSI/0SHA require d'ZB7 .1' safetyglasseswhen operatingorservicingthe pressure washer.

Pressurizedsprayfromthisunitcancausesevereinjurytotheeyes. Smallobjectscanbecomeairborneasthespray

contactsthem

ConditionsforUse
Knowhowtostop, Bethoroughlyfamiliarwithproperus,eoftheequipmentandallcontrolsandconnections.Knowhow

to stop the pressure washer and depressurize system quickly ifneeded.

Instructall operators.The pressure washer's 0wner must instruct all operators and potential renters in safe set'up and

operation. Do not allow anyone to operate thepressurewasherwhohasnotreadtheOwner's Manualandbeen

instructed on its safe use.

Failure to follow safety rules may result in serious injury

or death to the operator or bystanders.

A wnnutruc

Before starting the pressure washer, review the

safety rules for

NOTE!

36



Safe Operation

Adultcontrolonly. 0nlytrained adultsshouidsetup and operatethepressurewasher, Donotletchildren operate,
Pressure washers can generate forces greater than children can control and require judgmentbeyon d what can be expected

ofchildren.

Undertheinfluence. Neveroperate,orletanyoneelse operate,thepressurewasherwhiiefatiguedorunderthe
infl uence ofalcohol, drugs, or medication,

Safetyequipment/controlsinplace, Donotoperatethepressurewasherunlessallsafetycovers,guards,andbarriers
areinplaceandingoodworkingorder,and allcontrolsareproperlyadjustedforsafeoperation,
Damaged. Do not operate the pressure washer with damaged, missing, or broken parts, Never attemptto repairahigh
pressurehose 0rcomp0nent. Always replace itwith a part thatis rated at or above the pressure rating ofthe machine,

Modifications.Donotmodifythepressurewasherinanywayordeactivateanysafetydevice, Donotchangeoraddtofuel
tank, fuel lines, or exhaust system,

Modifications can result in hazards related to carbon monoxidepoisoning, fuel leaks, fire, explosion orother serious safety

hazards, andwill also void the warranty,

During Use

Stayalert, Watch whatyou are doing at all times,
Clearworkarea Cleartheworkarea ofallbystanders.

Keep children and pets away.

Keepsprayawayfrom electricalwiring, Spray contactwith electricalwiringwilllikely resultrn severe electrical shock

or electrocution.

Hotexhaust/parts Stayclear ofengine exhaust. Never tou ch hot engine muffler, or other hotsurfaces. All are very hot
andwillburn you,

Neverpullbyhose, Do notmovethis machine by pulling on the hose. Hose or connections could failand resultin
catastrophic high pressure release offluid as well as hose whipping.
Avoid sharp ob jects. Keep hose away from sharp objects, Burstinghoses maycause injury.
Noload bearing. Do notuse the pump to supportother items of equipmentthatimp0seunacceptable loads on the pump, Do

not attempt to use this machine as a prop, I

Locktriggersafetylatchwhennotspraying. Spraygunisequippedwithabuilt-intriggersafetylatchtoguardagainst
accidentaltriggerrelease, Rotatesafetylatchtothelockedpositionwhennotspraying,

Do not run Pressure Washer without proper inlet water supply to high pressure
pump and for more than 1 minute without depressing trigger on guy to circulate
water to avoid damaging pump.

3t



Safe Operation

Leavingunattended Alwaysturn offthepressure washer and relieve system pressurebefore leavingthe sprayer

unattended

Prompt Emergency Response

Seekmedicalaidforsuspectedinjectioniniury.lf injuredbyhigh-pressure fluid, no matter howsmallthe wound is, see a

doctor at once. Atypicalinjection injury maybe a smallpuncturewound thatdoes notlook serious. However,severe

infectionorreactioncan resultifpropermedicaltreatmentisnotadministered immediatelybyadoctorwhoisfamiliar

with injection injuries,

Seekmedical aidforsuspected carbonmonoxide poisoning. Therunningenginegives off carbon monoxide, a

poisonousgasthatcankillyou,Ifyoustarttofeelsichdizzy,orweakwhileusingthepressurewasher,shutofftheengine

andgettofieshairRlGHT AWAY. See a doctor, You mayhave carbon monoxide poisoning,

P u t on P e r s o n al P r ote ctiv e G e ar

1. Wearwaterproofgloves,safetyglasseswithsideandtopprotection,faceprotection,andprotectiveclothingwhen
operatingthemâchine. Ifspraying pressure washerspecific chemicals,weara respiratormaskto avoid inhalation of

vapors if directed on the chemical label.

2. Wearnon-slip,protectivefootwear.Useofpressurewashercancreatepuddlesandslipperysurfaces.Wearfootwear

capable ofmaintainingagood grip on wet surfaces, 
I

3. Wear footwear capable ofmaintaininga good grip on wet surfaces

use personal protedrve gear t0 prevent:

- Eye and skin injection injury from high pressure spray

- Eye injury from flying debris

A WARNING: Personal Protective Gear

38



Æ_

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

EXCLUSIONS

o Costs of normal maintenance and adjustments.

r Failures caused by any contaminated fuels, oils, or lack ofproper oil levels.

o Repairs or diagnostics performed by individuals other than Lifan authorized dealers not authorized in writing by
Lifan.

r Failures due to normal wear and tear, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence or improper use.

r As withall mechanical devices, the Lifan engines need periodic part(sJ service and replacement to perform as

designed. This warranty will not cover repair when normal use has exhausted the life of a part(s] or engine.

r Failures caused by any external cause or act of God, including but not limited to, collision, theft,vandalism, rio!

war, fire, freezing, lightning, earth-quake, windstorm, hail, water, flood, tornado, or hurricane or any occurrence

outside of normal use and activity.

r Damage related to any animal infestation to include rodent and,f or insect infestation.

r Products that are modified or altered in a manner not authorized in writing by Lifan,

. Any incidental, consequential or indirect damages caused by defects in materials or workmanship, or any delay

in repair or replacement of the defective partfs].

r Failure due to misapplication.

. Telephone, cellular phone, facsimile, internet access, or other communication expenses.

r Expenses related to "customer instruction"'or troubleshooting v,,here no manufacturing defect is found.

. Overnight freight or special shipping costs for replâcement part[s],

r Overtime, holiday or emergency labor.

r Starting batteries, fuses, light bulbs and engine fluids.

39



Q2265 and Q2265E with RPV Pump

ffiRPV *D 3400'p. ç314"

le Êl18Ë
170
16 I
15t

4t
gr

,t6
"r 

a5
:o$

4"7&*
té,.I dt5\t-,
û..ïr
$t't .12

$"
-30eiv
o27o16
8i5g .:4
e23

-'Ss
@Ç{ oo'
ie

t:

56
20

6

ii:P
to

uNoo-4r00"8R

KIT RICAMEI T PART KITS

ti

: ..., 
"t,

i!

&

--F.:r
Ê,r.

(3Ë
OF

cF

.qf'ê
rgl-. Fôrà iê

4{.

f
6'

'@r-

È rr'

Â

ô

Ulloûi4l0l.El

40



382 Series 16ll{xsdl}

tFirtaOortû l'r*CrFatf

Àmla Wgdrgl62

1

2

!
4
5

6

,
t
I

10

11

12

l4
't5

16

17

l8
tô

20

11

n
23

74

l5
x
vl
nl
vs1.

il:
11.

32:
]Ji
3{:
35i
x:

J8i
lS'
40:
Itl
4]:

'80060,1 

vik
{40{t0 i Guânhlotuof,

3tl0l80 , Irlfo
361180 j Vâlvdr

TCTI Srrs
04rsxl,/{ 0"rûS

/?û2flr:6ûàûnbm0x 821,5?'-1:l&

testt
GoâmtrionÊ0&

Vdrols
Mdle

fr47x1

famp
lnells

t2t6t!t i Aifiû
284ul{l:fif(0rdd 3l4ïll
rl20750iûuôrnbionêû{ 04xl
tt20n0 

: 
$cdt

37&t60iÀ{olh
IrSltt0 i Stfd
l6t!8û0 : 6urhhbæ0* 66x1.5

3$ttl90 : Teppo

lE290t0 i Tâhol.
8i0u0i 6ûamhtôa{0{ 0q2tr1,?8

38X0051 i }ppo

'(*lllm

t82r0l0 !

2s60rt0,
lr01a1 

:

t14t5r1 :

rtoiltu:
182û110 i

Pltg

0.rhû
H{*
0-rùrE

Vdiê
tpdns
t{r,(
Rht
fit{t
ftfn!
0-rrnq
S?àl

sidng
0ill
erftrg
flur
lrâhq

0"rlrg
PIW

l 0-riig
.5Éâ!:

I Pifioo

,0-rln$
; 
o'dng

: tlsl0nglkk
:o-rtnq

:o-dnq
;Îistff
i tryottte$ne

: Jptùtg

: Wolôkdrte
il$ed
i s{rery

; tlut
; (,-rûlS

:Ot='|tr{nr

:

:If
i

r6{0llm

55 ?0090 [trg
hrg
l{drd.ânQmllt

56:
5l

s
fi

2

18l0{r0
Itano

rlm[o
PromrtrE*ot{rîâ

t601!S ' 0temidom0{
3S2ût?0 ; t?d(
383D60 : Pirtorc
'lnlt$: GuàilUlone0t
ir{2to ; 6!ànhlonê0*

3tx!5t :GuldâSrbnê
tl0l61û ! GûâmEion.û*
15{û870 : GûârnEioK0t
38l0ld0 : Fitbne
381t130 i Piàtlellù

18203t0 i Molh

19fft21û | Plàlhllo

t8ilt|o j hlerk
rilO55o j nt*
tooouo'ùado
1201760 j ûûâmuioÊo8

g617rl;18

infeder
sç86*t;tt
912,481,75

g{xl
04;h2
spct"lor€

fil$16.

u6
0t$,5

*&16{'rr

.ç
r {*31{m

: ç*l4t{m

\r

!720?10 | Iàmo
Ï80060 $tÊ ï(!lil6{X

18103'10 i Tapgo

E4ltlo : Tenutràr{uô

i PtuS

, lsor
intts

'ttrlrrærl

:SÈcttm
:Cçl0llm

KIT RICAMBI. PAfrT K'TS SltylEOLOGlA - S}'MEOLs

Ànltil or lrmr rl-t{l5drw*,lùldrôdrt-I4

lukiûorrorgr*n[&[|oti&5t l rûrkttutlù smq ilowi W
IuMfm on grsrôttlytll! @t,lll/tltor.$dâ!næ Xonat eAg

tE llfr frr âl!
'be 

Art
47 3 .44

56
3
t

4Z20 6 I

z

l4
r&

'I

2&
27
?9
,o
ts
4l

4t



€
Ë

Q2865 and Q3375 with RMV Pump

RMV â,D 34OO'p* @ 3/4" ffi

15

t4
t3ui€;s

:0
2r

22
23

74

23
l9
IA

3a

41

uNob277$as

KIT RICAMF.I I PA;,RT K'TS

uNoo:78+Â5

eù..,
32 3l

5û 66.&-.'lGt42
5A

!:)

.-ti

È

rt-mil-8t{Y-0Jt

^ t
I

42



WrcfOds.td.Affi284 Series : qlo
t.:{t{

16 ara. LrrlEq. !6$rr
I 38A410
2 184m22
6 28,t0810
7 6t0180
t:8{0{8',t
0 rs+rsro
9 7St90
l0 t!d905t
rl 1470210
l2 1t4o?70
ll ?8m7d
t4: ft0510
15 : i840?50
t6 2764:10

i'lC*3tlm

il){*æilm

i 9ltç
1èrtà
Vltê
6ûanHloæ 08

: tàpto
ïôpro

tCtl tiôErro

&1,*r1?8

r Vatcolr @ûFlttà
: cBntriqm 0R I gt't
r 3€dê
:ûiu{.tse
,6uimldom0R Itq8txl,7*
: 6(ldù ilrbft
kÉllû tnlklru{6à

fldô190 : loanltqe 0t
2260100. 6uâmtdom0R
tat11t0 : ltsbF

: 1060120 tâdoI t2f,40:Vlt
2ffiS0: lnsb

't9û02?0:ptde{0
: tTctxro Mùll.

: 9<t€w
: Nêad
: Sca*
OrlDg

:F r{
: Piug

: 0'.109
' (o{plèk rde
, Grhg
: Seat
' Strttèr
: SdnC
r Plfl6 guld*
:n,rt
, &nng
:OrtnS
: Pirtq
: fiut
; lrcw
: tBan
, Wobbk phte

I JÈtn!
: Wdiçred
:Êshlw
: Oll tÊel

: Pumpbody

:elhi
i Pll4
: ùrlng
l}loetâl|
: Btll
:t![hg
ùrlnq
Shdtkr
sl.nq

iGilq{
i lrJador
i Fllirg
. F,t{trg
I ntutrg

i 
Fnter

tr
C*25[n

{t(*10[n

B 1lc*r5$6
t(È(*2sfim

tô
2go4m
lgtt80
tr{006ô
:8{Oôe
t&100t0
1981130
r980?50
t9&?{o
?8{t}900
2e4{7,ô

F1
46
t8
49
to:
5!
5l'
5t

54
55

5'
58
t9
gû

61

6'
dt
65
fi

Da.dtdôx
Roeçordo ù'ftû{a*J$l
fi&c9rdo
l'{ôlh
Plltsû Q12
Plitlel,o
Rnllt
Èalla

n€lilb. lù: tfù
fllri.E * (.25llm

:4,=251{n
'ir{t95p!rB
P8l0t

'l
t
l
3
1
1
't
I
I
I
I
I
i
1

1
,l

I
1

3
1

I Râ[i
, ff.rell9 'll" marGi! 7

I Pldtello ll"nâ.âto5

$&ôblê plrR
tifth whç€l
fiôh vhër
tifth whrêl
ttlbùb.lç Flde
ivrôblê ptâù
gaalng
ttuig

a:
, 161060, (6dn fio
r lË1050lÂeno s€gs$æ

?841Q5{: 
^nello 

æ[otà
It4otltt GÊrûLtotèoR sl{rL
28{08{0 ' kpÊo
,15069, , Âondellt

10@100 . sfrrÀ
:8{O4S 9ede
2840450 : Àlûllâ
2â{15:tt : 6u.tLl@ê OR

18{92â{ : Pretagglo t$tr

Fnng .

O.ilng
l7
ts
l9
æ
21

22
33

24

25
17
t9
:0
31
t2
ll
t4
i5

t8
i9
,0
41

12

4l
4â

ç6,07xl.J,
I ô02x2.6:

M6
MfuI6

Plug

8ilt

'st5SÈr{
O^nn4
Heàd e$nbly

i--i{-l}tm
Wôrhd

I
I
I

t
,2001{l : Ten{iàâ(qqa
?840561 : BH<da
t6835oo: ledutaolb
1840230 I fa.to pmpà
48{560 Guelrlûæ 0n û t75rl,?t

?8407t0 r Iàppo
48ô480 6urmtriôæOÊ

1981520 Ponioonnà
1zr0280 tfff{
:À60ç2û : À{oIà
1460431 6sangiore0n
2É41110 :otlBâtde
114]5t0 : Mollr

, 800560.6uamldoN0&
1840340 i lnla(rû!
?Â40t0 ' Re{r.do
2841230: Re{(dc

' 214030 fi*<lrdo
1266330 i titfr

o t3.gÎl.t

SIMBOLOGIA-SYMSOLS
à ,a!Fo! I h/&

ifr2croô lâurÊKo

I d48x1.7t
gt

9112,5

û 813E1,78

ôllqdfilo
olione

C*{ilt

x

:/4'ïH
El aÈ(-z$tam
IÈC=25Um

KIT RICAMBI - PANT KffS

a TôlÈr.ûrôpph diRrùsabwt lltbebtiùwrrÈærtrlffi
ê À6É @nhJ55-t1 | tu ûh tul tFr1
E lubrlÊsrô&n grrrsà,lolylpir?tt54 t lùo..qfrh fd|rtdl*aa. F(.tl

CI tmntræugnroÀ1olyhûo(,tû? t Lubtkotadthgftwàlûiap æA7

i..i t?vhrcsnloMs]'55 j Jt*&htoxelaJ-fi

lrÊltt, ca46r/TF û
srurswæ : o.srg

tti
7
9
il
t4
17
l8

37
40s
63

to.'*

ffi9r@1 :

43



Q3370(E) with RQV Pump

RQV gD 3400'p* @3/4" ffi
r:-.E
t2'€
,t8
19-A
æQ
i96
rr' 

E
" s16
I5" s.,9
13-Aê12
56-.6

â
{t
{.}
l:i

*E
v
;i

ârFo
[slj

r'.{tçr

ô.26
€-25
è-rs

uil@@tg

KIT RICÀMBI I'PART KITS

UWg9H

5r

"r,,,tJ.:.6 .-

29

,rfu
w

Èl
f-o

I
F-Ë o:

i

:

:

:-...

I r1-M,!Ûv

A I
l

I

I

44



372 Series
Cûd. lêùonlmdo$
180410 Vlt€ Teflilfr40

372077û, tPità ottû[e
t20750 : Coamirom0i g4x't

3ru0740 5€de

3720760 : Molla
12!0280 Sfsre

1682800' Guâmir.ione08 06ù1,5
t720r30 : Tappo

14?01'10,GûrmltomtR û9r1
1720500 53dê

1710520 ' firuratore
37105@, 6uâmlriônê09 64,5x1,5
3ç4280 Gurnizioæ0R t'l?,{}x1.78

1720620 ' tulda piit0ne

1720570:6uàmi.i0R0R 09x1,5
660190 6uêmizioæ08 t6,97x1,78

tll0600 An€llo ânti8etrûrionp

3?}0540 , olturitom
3720@ iPhtello

i7tû640 :tddtn

t7l068l : 6uidi
1060I?0: 0âd0 M6
39?840 Vhe M6,(16

2t,19053 Vâlvola completâ

770140 Cuamiaone0R û11,1111.78

3720441 lappo
:761380 Vâlvûlâ

2t41210 Râ((ôrdo elluminio
1266t30 , filtro
18fi220 R&(odô 314:l,lH

146û411 6uàmitom0q 94x2,5
]700210 Hallà

17{02?0 . Valvo{a

€û0560 6uâmizione0È, 68J3x118
3700100 lnhttorf
?840890 Guarnltoneon 0 l4x:
284lll0'fl{cordo
2200141 lènuiûa(q6
770590'Guànlziom0R 021,95x1,?8

37ll'410 8trrolà
3660340, Guânirloûe0R 01211
1720400 . oblàûdàle

l.5Gto

tût
C-?0Nm

{È(=4Nm

l:;(=3Nm

(=20Nm

iQV l4oorpm O v.ô|fi. M'

Por (od. O.!o!d!âdûm
44 1681500 lenotaollr
45 3/20790,Corpopompà

0lt

$
tar, Ûr!{rlpdor

S(reur

Heâd

o-ring
Sêat

5pring

8dt
0{in9
Plug

O{lng
5st
shutet
0-rltlg
O{ing
nrt!figuid€
0-dng
o"rlng
Rhg

5h{ttn
Wôbbk phte
SF ing
Guldè

HA
5(rew
(ompletÊ vâlve

0-rlng
Plug

Vâlya

tnfi[s
Fllter
fit{ng
o-rin9

5prin9

Vâlve

o-ilng
lnJe{tol
O{lng
flttng
Wàter5€al

0{lng
Buihlnq

O{1ry
Spà{et

i720t40 Pirtoûe

3720380 , Molli
37103@ fetmo
J720]90 Amllo

: 1980130 Ràllâ

1980:S : Rillà
19802{0 iàllâ
284119û : liarbllo
1610@ (urdnetto

161050 An€ll!
2841050 Ànello

ocr(dFtbr
oil seal

Fumpbûdy

Piston
' lpring
Lod

:8inS
'lifih whæl
' flfth 1rùêèl
,Flfthwfiæl

Qt

l
1

3

3

3

i
t
1

1

1

t
2

I
t
I
r
2

2

1

I
.t

I

1

l
4

5

6

7

I
I

'10

il
t2
l3
't4

t5
16

17

18

19

N
21

?l

24

25

16

x
l8

30

1l
t2
!)

l4
l5

1l
l9
40

41

42

43

14

a8

49

50

51

t7
53
g
55

s
57

58

60

61

62

65

&
67

68

,700110

480480

lt605t0
3?tl7@
t710?20
,7:9&0

Poda!ùmmâ 98
gmmizimeoft 04,4Sx1,78

Àiolh
6uârnldmê0R 94x1r5
Iappo
Premonlrgûtd 1ç!lâ

lTmârcitoI . i{dbbl€drte
, &arlng

r€{g€rfi7l Âiftg

lerutâ ftng
llore lail
Sring
5pdtrg

0{ing
Fluq

Headaræmbly
8iû9

(=4Nm

ï{=1Nm

lg ,:i.01T'r0û -Êi.,

37æ580 Anello ânllertrushne
37æ830 Tâppô gôftmà

1700150,çilarnirlon€oR 08x'1,1

: tlt{9
&ring 5hA

ê(=20Nm
*(-l6Hm
{F€=?5llm

C=zsilm

x

rE

FI

X

KIT RICAMBI - PART KITS StMBOtOGtA - SVME0.LS

, C loB$inrà @pfiâ d srrô99i0 û6109{1 f4ila lit totqæMsdika ter(Æ
: O tyvltaecol lqcal S*-14 ! krcw with lotd 5U!4

X lubrfllare on gn$ lr{oltkolÊ P654/l{ftlrd& wrdt gÊ6e âldtkû/.?654
,':: Âvyih&ed Lor.ôl !3-5, I kt# wùh tûef EJ.SS

{-IIrtE960
lmql,eolo
&tadt

?q qrt

t-illitr95t r
leoubâ{{r
rsar wtt

Qrt
3

?ot
39

t!

44
56

to!
6t
6A

3
1

l-KIa1t9
ofi

o'fiw
q.tt

3
I
2
2

3
I

lc!
25
3t
34
36
â0
42
58

?e
11
7:
91
12:
13 

1

15:
16i

{l.I
t
l
1

1

1

1

I

Itccllrw o@illtà/oertù
!Â!75Ws0 0.065ï9

l4l 10

45



Q2130/Q1soo

.ârffi
@

{-q /Â-'5

Irl"-*
K!E
î1{

T'J

-' ?
":gt'l'

16 '"'

25

\+'-,..\êt.
' I1., ,* tr-:

f'aee
: :io t.1 :l

àé

1t

.'à

tt

I

'{'é

I
t

,.î>.
iv,,:l

té

u! utr

4S

d"
:

:

:

'\.

i-3ti

F
5

*
{

T
1S

?
4T'

46



Part Code Description-: q'tv

1 I I I l0-A0430-0001 Crankcase I

2 I I 120-A0410-0002 Oil seal ( 17X30X6 ) ,crankshaft 2

J 11115-A0710-0001 Drian plug 2

4 11il6-40710-000r Washer 2

5 Tl5t-0002 Bolt M6Xl2 15

o l9r2 l-40430-0001 Flow guard I

7 26 I I 2-40410-0001 Keeper,sway bar I

I 261 l3-A0410-0001 Washer,sway bar I

I 261 l l-40410-0001 sway bar I

10 1 I 130-40410-0001 Oil seal,sway bar 1

11 11113-40710-0001 Set pin ç8X14 2

12 l 1 r r4-40430-0001 Gasket,cmnkcase I

13 r l2l l-40430-000r Crankcase cover I

14 l 5510-407 r 0-0001 Dipstick sub-assy I

15 l 56 1 0-4071 0-000 l Oil plug sub-assy I

16 25 r 00-404r 0-000 r Driven gear sub-assy,governor I

17 T910-0006 Bearing 6203 I

18 Tl5l-0021 Bolt M6X28 8

19 I 82 1 5-BT2Y0-000 I Gasket,exhaust port I

20 I 822 I -40430-000 I Muffler block I

21 1 8000-A0430-0001 Muffler I

22 18130-40430-0001 Muffler hood I

23 T3 I I -0002 NutM6 J

24 1 3400-A041 0-000 I Piston ring set I

25 I 33 1 3-A041 0-000 l Circlip,piston pin 2

26 1331 l-40410-000r Piston 1

27 l 33 l 2-404 r 0-000 r Piston pin I

28 l 3 r20-4041 0-000 l Connecting rod I

29 r4100-A0410-0001 Camshaft I

30 I 41 l4-A0410-000r Washer,camshaft I

31 I 7 I 13-40410-0001 Gasket,air cleaner I

32 17100-40430-0001 Housing,air cleaner I

33 1 721 9-40430-0001 Gasket,intake port 1

34 I 6 120-40430-000 I Connecting block I

35 161 l3-40430-0001 Gasket, carbru'etor

Jb 16r00-40430-0001 Carburetor assy

37 261 l6-40710-0001 Lock bolt

38 26200-A043 0-000 1 Mount, govemor

39 261 l4-A0430-0001 Governor arm

40 261 l8-A0410-0001 Assistant spring, govemôr'

41 261 l5-40410-000r Pull-rod, governor

42 261 I 7-A0410-0001 Return spring

43 T15l -0023 Bolt M6x8 3

47



44 23 100-A0430-0003 Recoil starter'-::

27300-4041 0-000 I Engine switch I45

1 921 1 0-BT2Y0-0005 Fan hood sub-assy 146

Nut Ml2x I .25 I47 233 I 7-4041 0-000 1

I48 233 I 6-A0430-000 I Starting flange

I49 1 9l I t-40410-0001 Fan, flywheel

Flwvheel 150 23300-A0430-000 I

Isnition coil sub-assy 151 27200-4043 0-000 1

I52 I 2120-40430-0001 Gasket, cylinder head

153 121 00-40430-0001 Cylinder head Assy

54 I 8214-A1820-0001 Stud M6x90 2

srud M5x90 255 I 72 I 8-40430-000 l

Spilk plue 255 I56 27 100-40410-0004

457 121 18-40430-0003 Bolt

58 1441 l-40430-000r Irrtake valve

Exhaust valve59 1441 2-40430-000 I

Valve spring 260 14414-40430-0001

261 l 4415-40410-0001 Spring seat, valve

262 I 44 I 6-40430-000 r cap

263 143 l5-40430-0001 Tappet

Pusher 264 I 42 1 0-4043 0-000 1

Pusher guide65 I 4220-40430-000 I

266 143 13-40430-0001 Adjusting bolt for valve gap

267 l 43 I 0-40430-000 I Valve rocker

2Sleeve68 r 431 2-40430-000i

Lock nut 269 r 43 I 4-407 1 0-000 I

Cylinder head cover Assy 170 l 2200-40430-000 I

171 1 9143-40430-0001 Air duck

Il 21 20-40430-000 I Gasket, cylinder head cover72

Seal ring, outlet nipple I73 16630-40710-0001

Outlet nipple 174 I 6630-40710-0001

275 1 6622-4071 0-0005 Pipe clamp

I76 I 6623-4072 I -000 l Outlet pipe

Il 65 I 0-40430-003 I Fuel tank77

Cranksha{t sub-assy I78 13 1 10-A0430-0006

I79 l 661 0-40430-0001 Filter cup

I80 1 6400-A201 0-0005 Fuel trller cap sub-assy

IHigh pressure pumps81 55600-E1 1 1 0-0002

High pressure hose 282 5551 l-E4310-0001

I83 55100-El I l0-0002 Wand assy

I84 ss550-E83 I 0-000 I Frame

Outlet hose 185 55520-E1 1 I 0-0002

48



Q2265

..**

'î\
81

t!2

-ù
Ë*tor
m-""i06

08

r

tlu

&e *t"*
1û5

14

r-*s& 15
8"& 13

4.*n6
'1

8".è

û-*

is
I
,l

''0{

)
45
Xnf#
d5

t16

@
1r7

{i'*&

I
t

a-'21

40 -;lie

w
^--2e*f;;l 

:,*'"

i.r

J #' -rs" *t-2s

21

à7
j 171,9

LJP

122

$fr:s
rls H-t*trs

x*I24
*8$

8|

**

8f

&
I
I

81
,ï
61

U-dJ

f'r' '

*io&*t
I

90

38

&
*s

t

ira

':\. b

tj

xl
7A

rt ".r hp'i.+ !:i

#d^
w":
sb ôo

!..îà
!4.,2,i.

si\\\'4,

xs

nl'11';
s,

36

.h,

.1æà
:*+75 3l

qit
&*?8

ù*
i. 1to lso

49

^q&(.l I-,&i'I i2
iS*ts



Pârt Code Description .-: q'ty

1
'1 56'1 0-4071 0-0001 Oil plug with Seal I

I 1 55 1 0-A071 0-000 1 Dipstick with seal 1

J 1 1 21 1 -4071 0-000 1 Crankcase cover 1

4 T91 0-0001 Bearing 6205 a

q
1 1 1 14-40710-0001 Gasket, crankcase I

6 11113-40710-0001 Set pinq8xl4 1

7 11120-A0710-0001 Oil seal, crankshaft 2

a T151-000'l Bolt M8x32 6

o '1 3400-40730-000'l Piston ring assy 1

10 1 331 3-A071 0-000 1 Piston pin circlip 2

11 1 331 1 -A0720-0004 Piston I

12 't3312-A071 0-0001 Piston pin 1

13 1 31 20-A071 0-0001 Shank I

14 131 12-A071 0-0001 Woodruff key 1

15 1 31 1 0-A0720-0005 Crankshaft assy I

16 1 1 't 15-A0710-0001 Drain plug M10X15 I

17 11116-40710-0001 Washer 2

18 251 00-A071 0-0004 Driven gear assy, regulator 1

19 11110-A0720-00'17 Crankcase 1

20 261 1 1 -A071 0-000 1 Regulating sway bar 1

21 261 1 3-A071 0-0001 Washer 2

22 261 1 2-A071 0-0001 Split pin 1

23 27400-4071 0-0002 Oil sensor 1

24 T1 52-0004 Bolt M6x14 2

ZJ T151-00t1 Screw M6x25 2

26 27220-A0410-0001 Spark plug cap I

27 27200-4071 0-000 1 lgnition coil assy 1

28 2331 7-A071 0-0001 Nut M14x1.5 1

29 2331 6-4071 0-0002 Starting flange 1

JU 1 91 1 1 -A071 0-0001 Flywheel fan 1

31 23300-A071 0-0007 Flywheel

32 T1 52-0033 Bolt M6x22

33 1 9300-A071 0-0001 Crankcase side plate assy

34 T21 0-0005 Bolt M5x8

35 19211-407Y2-0012 Fan hood assy

36 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x12 4

37 27300-4071 2-0001 Engine switch 1

3B 23200-A0721-0018 Recoil starter 1

39 231 00-A07Y9-00'16 Recoil starter assy 1

40 1 931 3-A071 0-0001 Plastic clip 1

41 27500-A071 0-0001 Diode 1

42 23260-A07'1 0-000'1 Recoil spacer combination 1

43 14314-A0710-000 1 Lock nut I

44 1 431 2-A071 0-000 1 Sleeve 2

45 1431 1 -A07 1 0-000 1 Valve rocker

50



46 1 4313-4071 0-0001 Adjusting bolt for va[,e gap 2

47 1431 0-A071 0-0001 Valve rocker assy z

48 14220-A0710-O00'l Pusher guide 1

49 14210-40710-0001 Pusher 2

50 1431 5-40720-0001 Tappet 2

5'1 141 00-A0720-0005 Camshaft Assy 1

52 14412-A0710-0001 Exhaust valve I
A2

1 441 1 -A071 0-000 1 lntake valve 1

54 1 4414-A071 0-0001 Valve spring 2

55 14413-A071 0-0001 Spring seat, intake valve 1

56 1441 5-A071 0-0001 Spring seat, exhaust valve 1

57 1441 6-A071 0-0001 cap 1

58 1 721 9-4071 0-0001 lnlet gasket 1

59 1 6120-4071 0-000'l Connecting block I

60 16'1 13-A0710-0001 Carburetor gasket 1

61 1 71 1 3-A071 0-0001 Air cleaner gasket 1

62 1 61 00-40720-0021 Carburetor Assy

63 16244-40720-0001 Main nozzle

64 1 6243-40720-000 1 Main je

65 26200-40710-001 1 Regulating frame assy

bt) 261 17-407'10-0001 Back spring

67 261 1 8-A071 0-0001 Fine regutaling spring I

68 261 1 5-A071 0-0001 Pulling rod

69 261 16-40710-0001 Lock bolt I

70 261 14-A0710-0001 Regulating arm 1

71 T354-0002 Nut M6 1

72 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x12 2

73 17111 -407 12-0001 Air cleaner cover nut 1

74 17112-A0712-0001 Air cleaner cover 1

75 1 71 20-4071 0-0001 Filter element 1

76 17121-A0710-0001 Washer 1

77 1 7200-4071 0-0002 Air cleaner housing 1

78 17129-40710-0001 Gasket 1

79 1 71 00-A0712-0008 Air cleaner assy 1

80 T31 1 -0002 Nut Mo 2

81 T152-001 I 6Bolt M6x22

82 1 91 43-4071 0-0001 Air duck 1

83 19121-40721-0001 Lead wind cover 1

84 '1 7218-A0710-0001 2Stud M6x96

85 12117-40710-0001 Set ping10x16 2

86 12120-A0721-0001 Gasket, cylinder head I

87 12100-40721-0004 Cylinder head Assy 1

88 18214-A0710-0001 Stud M8x34 2

89 271 00-4071 0-000 1 Spark plug F6TC 1

90 '12118-A0710-0001 Bolt 4

91 12212-A0721-000'l Gasket, cylinder head cover 1

51



92 12200-A0721-0001 Cylinder head coverAssy

Nut MB 293 T310-000't

94 1 8000-A071 2-001 3 Muffler

95 1 8215-4071 0-0001 Exhaust gasket

1 81 72-A071 0-0001 Fill valve gaskets6

a97 T1 52-0033 Stud MGx22

Nut M6 298 T31 4-0001

11817t-40710-0001 Fill valveoo

I100 T441 -0001 Spring washer

Pipe clamp Bmm-1Omm101 16622-A0710-0002

Outlet pipe 1102 1 6621 -A071 0-0020

1103 T1 52-001 1 Bolt M6x28

Connector 1104 1 6630-A071 0-000 1

T31 1 -0002 Nut M6 2105

I106 16610-407'1 0-0003 Filter cup

Fuel filler cap with packing ring 1107 1 6400-4041 0-0002

Fuel tank 1108 1 651 0-A071 2-0081

1109 1 6557-A071 0-0001 Outlet connector

Pipe clamp 10mm-14mm 2110 '1 6622-4071 0-0003

1 1 51 3-4071 0-0002 Snorkel 1111

1112 1 21 58-4071 0-0001 Lagging

Wand assy 1113 55550-E831 0-0001

1114 551 00-E431 4-000 1 Frame

I115 55511 -E431 0-0001 High pressure pipe

12" Wheel 2116 45420-891 30-0029

2T31 5-0002 Nut (M12)117

1118 55600-E431 0-0001 High pressure pump assembly

Starting motor Assy I120 241 00-A071 4-0001

2121 T1 51 -0008 Bolt, MBx35

Charge coil 1122 241 30-40714-0001

Clamper, cord 1123 24145-A0714-0001

1124 T1 52-001 9 Bolt M6x12

Bolt M6x30 2125 T152-0030

52



Q286s /qsrzo

s 10t

ffi roo

a-*a *t
10r2

.e
{i

1!
f
, ti
t*#

!
11

ô

......i ' ,.

r ffââiiYr
'i\ÉiËji:

. iE

56 5{ 51.

;:?W':r

rl
",hÊ"d .J&,,;

'trl' 
:

5q

-"11
49r,."-- 1$

50
r",{

h .. -ar*-'*' 
20

1lt
ii

È
at

!d
.'.4, q"
:'Éa^tb r

Ê

10
't8

,9
77

â'l
iel

,l}r
81',

rr19

à"æ

87

ft
o'l ri;io

aqal
i

æ?
t1

'. -25

\" *2S

JO

36

R_È_

81 29frl
J'

**73

n--l>

sb 60

70-* 82*

@__1 ?15

G--78

3f
æ

,Ë{

40^*.ilJ+,
IY{Ttoo 'so

,iii+;-
." qt

&iJ,
/rTl--33'r

53



1 1 561 0-A071 0-0001 Oil plug with Seal 1

2 1 551 0-A071 0-0001 Dipstick with seal 1

3 1 1 21 1 -A071 0-0001 Crankcase cover I

4 T91 0-0001 Bearing 6205 2

5 11114-A0710-0C01 Gasket, crankcase 1

6 11113-A0710-0001 Set pin<p8x14 1

7 1 1 120-A0710-0001 Oil seal, crankshaft

Bolt tt48x32

2

I T1 51 -0001 6

I 1 3400-A0730-0001 Piston ring assy 1

10 1 331 3-4071 0-0001 Piston pin circlip 2

11 1 331 1-A0720-0004 Piston 1

12 133't2-A0710-0001 Piston pin I

13 1 31 20-A071 0-0001 Shank 1

14 1 31 1 2-4071 0-0001 Woodruff key 1

15 't 31 1 0-40720-0005 Crankshaft assy 1

16 11115-A0710-0001 Drain plug M10X15 2

17 '1 1 1 1 6-A071 0-0001 Washer 2

18 251 00-A071 0-0004 Driven gear assy, regulator I

19 11110-A0720-0017 Crankcase 1

20 26111-A0710-0001 Regulating sway bar I

21 261 1 3-A071 0-0001 Washer 2

22 261 1 2-4071 0-0001 Split pin 1

23 27400-4071 0-0002 Oil sensor 1

24 T1 52-0004 Bolt M6x'14 2

25 T1 51-001 1 Screw MGx25 2

26 27220-A0410-0001 Spark plug cap I

27 27200-4071 0-0001 lgnition coil assy 1

28 2331 7-A071 0-0001 Nut M14x1.5 I

29 2s31 6-A07'10-0002 Starting flange 1

30 191 1 1-A0710-0001 Flywheel fan 1

31 23300-4071 0-0007 Flywheel 4

32 T1 52-0033 Bolt M6x22 1

33 1 9300-A071 0-0001 Crankcase side plate assy 1

34 T21 0-0005 Bolt M5xB 3

35 1 921 1 -40725-0033 Fan hood assy 1

36 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x12 4

37 273QQ-A0712-0001 Engine switch 1

38 23200-A0721-0018 Recoil starter 1

39 23100-A0722-0046 Recoil starter assy 1

40 1 931 3-A071 0-0001 Plastic clip 1

41 27500-A071 0-0001 Diode 1

54



42 23260-4071 0-0001 Recoil spacer nation

43 1431 4-4071 0-0001 Lock nut 2

44 14312-A0710-0001 Sleeve 2

45 1431 1-A0710-0001 Valve rocker 2

46 1431 3-A071 0-0001 Adjusting bolt for valve gap 2

Valve rocker assy 247 1431 0-A071 0-0001

48 14220-A0710-0001 Pusher guide 1

249 1421 0-40710-000'l Pusher

50 1431 5-A0720-0001 Tappet 2

Camshaft Assy 151 141 00-40720-0005

52 14412-A0710-0001 Exhaust valve 1

53 14411-A07 10-0001 lntake valve 1

54 14414-AO7 10-0001 Valve spring 2

55 1441 3-A071 0-0001 Spring seat, intake valve 1

56 144'1 5-4071 0-000'1 Spring seat, exhaust valve 1

57 1 441 6-4071 0-0001 cap 1

58 1 72'1 9-4071 0-0001 lnlet gasket 1

59 1 61 20-4071 0-0001 Connecting block 1

60 1 61 1 3-A071 0-0001 Carburetor gasket 1

61 't 71 1 3-4071 0-0001 Air cleaner gasket 1

ôz 16100-40720-0022 Carburetor Assy 1

63 16244-40720-0001 Main nozzle 1

64 16243-40720-0001 Main je 1

65 26200-4071 0-001 1 Regulating frame assy 1

bb 26117-40710-0001 Back spring 1

67 261 1 8-4071 0-0001 Fine regutaling spring 1

68 261 1 5-A071 0-0001 Pulling rod 1

69 261 1 6-A071 0-0001 Lock bolt 1

70 261 1 4-4071 0-0001 Regulating arm 1

71 T354-0002 Nut M6 1

72 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x12 2

'7e.
17 111-407 12-0001 Air cleaner cover nut 1

74 17112-40712-0001 Air cleaner cover 1

75 1 7120-A07'l 0-0001 Filter element 1

/b 17 121-A07 10-0001 Washer 1

77 1 7200-A071 0-0002 Air cleaner housing 1

78 1 71 29-4071 0-0001 Gasket 1

79 1 71 00-4071 2-0008 Air cleaner assy 1

80 T31 1-0002 Nut M6 2

B1 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x22 f)

82 1 9143-4071 0-0001 Air duck 1

55



83 15121-A0721-0001 Lead wind cover:

284 1 721 8-4071 0-0001 Stud MGx96

285 12117-A0710-0001 Set ping10x16

Gasket, cylinder head 186 12120-40721-0001

187 12100-A0721-0004 Cylinder head Assy

1 8214-A071 0-0001 Stud M8x34 288

189 271 00-A071 0-0001 Spark plug FOTC

1 21 1 8-4071 0-0001 Bolt 490

191 12212-40721-0001 Gasket, cylinder head cover

92 12200-40721-0001 Cylinder head cover Assy 1

Nut M8 293 T31 0-0001

94 1 8000-4071 2-001 3 Muffler I

Exhaust gasket I95 1 821 5-4071 0-0001

196 1 81 72-A071 0-0001 Fill valve gasket

97 T1 52-0033 Stud M6x22 2

298 T314-0001 Nut MG

99 1 81 71-A071 0-0001 Fill valve I

Spring washer 2100 T44 1 -0001

3101 1 6622-A071 0-0002 Pipe clamp 8mm-1Omm

Outlet pipe 1102 1 6621-4071 0-0020

1103 T152-0011 Bolt M6x28

1 6630-4071 0-0001 Connector 1104

Nut M6 2105 T31 1-0002

I106 1 661 0-4071 0-0003 Filter cup

1 6400-4041 0-0002 Fuel filler cap with packing ring 1107

1108 1 651 0-4071 2-0081 Fuel tank

109 1 6557-4071 0-0001 Outlet connector 1

2110 1 6622-4071 0-0003 Pipe clamp 10mm-14mm

I111 1 1513-40710-0002 Snorkel

Lagging 1112 1 21 58-4071 0-0001

1113 55550-8831 0-0001 Wand assy

Frame 1114 551 00-E831 0-0001

High pressure pipe 1115 5551 1-E8310-0001

45420-E8310-000'l Wheel 2116

Nut (M12) 2117 T31 5-0002

118 55600-E831 0-0001 High pressure pump assembly 1

lnlet pipe assembly 1119 55530-E831 0-0003

1120 31 21 1-E831 0-0001 Control panel

The ignition switch 1121 31 225-891 30-0009

2122 32480-BB1 40-0002 Armrest latch assembly

123 5551 0-E831 0-0001 Water Outlet Pipe Components 1

56



112
l

ry+
r*{07

Q3370E
S+oe

103

fr *"J
tds

I

I
I

I

I

I

I

l

S-*s*a
8-* n

,*o8
iÉ

101
û-è
8.-*

ry
1 .' '*-,15

1S

I {

#srh\r\
&\*i:,ùlY- Tr'hf'

13

tt-,éÛ
lzs

'vi.ô)
11tr

*--21 w1û

,i@
t

122

88...-:,s
f'.'{

\â

t 21.6

sJr
'*25

I

*F"
fi5 \$"rzt

vl24

\-"25
*86

q1

I

qt

..&
3Ê

s
81' ,,,ffi$,*

ï- -Tr*s 
r""-dg

{-;r\vl,'
,:jL{/

Sr
si

31

*
8{

&.
1
:

f1

ù
F'>T
i,x-r. r\M'lr'\

\h
sû

*

r!1-*7i

@Â

"W
ab to

&'
&*7q

?ç
o'o lo

40*JilF
'a\l

-. tF
''&\\i,
'r'Pu*.33'a

*
si

57



1 1 561 0-4071 0-0001 Oil plug with SeaL: 1

2 1 551 0-4071 0-0001 Dipstick with seal 1

J 1 1 21 1 -4071 0-0001 Crankcase cover 1

4 T91 0-0001 Bearing 6205 2

5 1 1 1 14-A0710-0001 Gasket, crankcase 1

6 11113-A0710-0001 Set pin<p8x14 1

7 1 '1 120-A0710-0001 Oil seal, crankshaft 2

8 T1 51 -0001 Bolt M8x32 6

I 1 3400-A0730-0001 Piston ring assy 1

10 1 331 3-A071 0-0001 Piston pin circlip 2

11 î331 1-A2310-0002 Piston 1

12 1 331 2-A071 0-000 1 Piston pin 1

13 1 31 20-A071 0-0001 Shank 1

14 1 31 1 2-A0710-0001 Woodruff key 1

15 1 31 1 0-A231 0-0009 Crankshaft assy 1

16 1 1115-A0710-000'1 Drain plug M10X15 2

17 1 1 1 16-A07't0-0001 Washer 2

18 251 00-A071 0-0004 Driven gear assy, regulator 1

19 11110-A2310-0011 Crankcase 1

20 261 1 1-A0710-0001 Requlating sway bar 1

21 261 1 3-A071 0-0001 Washer 2

22 261 1 2-4071 0-0001 Split pin 1

23 27400-A0710-0002 Oil sensor 1

24 ï't52-0004 Bolt M6x14 2

25 T1s1-001 1 Screw M6x25 2

t6 27220-A0410-0001 Spark plug cap 1

27 27200-A0710-0001 lqnition coil assy 1

28 2331 7-A071 0-0001 Nut M14x1.5 1

29 2331 6-A071 0-0002 Starting flange 1

30 1 91 1 1-A071 0-0001 Flywheel fan 1

31 23300-A071 0-0007 Flywheel 1

32 T1 52-0033 Bolt M6x22 1

33 1 9300-A071 0-0001 Crankcase side plate assy 1

34 T21 0-0005 Bolt M5x8 3

35 19211-A07Y2-0012 Fan hood assy 1

36 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x12 4

37 27300-A071 2-0001 Engine switch 1

38 23200-A0721-0018 Recoil starter 1

39 231 00-A07Y9-001 6 Recoil starter assy 1

4Q 1 931 3-A071 0-0001 Plastic clip 1

41 27500-A071 0-0001 Diode 1

42 23260-A071 0-0001 Recoil spacer combination 1

43 1 4314-A071 0-0001 Lock nut 2

44 14312-A0710-000',l Sleeve 2

45 1 431 1-A071 0-0001 Valve rocker 2

46 1 431 3-4071 0-0001 Adiusting bolt for valve gap 2

58



47 1 431 0-A071 0-0001 Valve rocker 2

48 14220-A0710-0001 Pusher quide 1

4S 214210-40710-0001 Pusher

50 1 431 5-A0720-0001 Tappet 2

JI 1 4 1 00-40720-0005 Camshaft Assy 'l

52 14412-40710-Q001 Exhaust valve 1

53 14411-407 10-0001 lntake valve 1

54 14414-A0710-0001 Valve sprinq 2

55 1 441 3-A071 0-0001 Spring seat, intake valve 1

56 1 441 5-A071 0-0001 Spring seat, exhaust valve 1

57 14416-A07'10-0001 Cap I

58 17219-A0710-0001 lnlet qasket 1

59 1 61 20-A071 0-0001 Connectinq block 1

60 1 61 1 3-4071 0-0001 Carburetor gasket 1

61 1 71 1 3-A071 0-0001 Air cleaner gasket 1

62 16100-40720-0022 Carburetor Assy 1

63 16244-40720-0001 Main nozzle 1

64 1 6243-A0720-0001 Main ie 1

65 26200-40710-001 1 Regulating frame assy I

66 261 1 7-4071 0-0001 Back sprino 1

67 261 1 8-4071 0-0001 Fine requtalinq sprinq 1

6B 261 1 5-4071 0-0001 Pulling rod 1

69 261 1 6-4071 0-0001 Lock bolt 1

70 261 14-40710-0001 Requlatinq arm 1

71 T354-0002 Nut M6 1

72 T1 52-001 I Bolt M6x12 2

73 17 111-40712-0001 Air cleaner cover nut I

74 17112-40712-0001 Air cleaner cover 1

75 1 71 20-4071 0-0001 Filter element 1

76 17121-40710-OOO1 Washer 1

77 17200-40710-0002 Air cleaner housinq 1

78 17129-40710-0001 Gasket 1

79 1 71 00-4071 2-0008 Air cleaner assy 1

80 T3 1 1 -0002 Nut M6 2

81 T1 52-001 I Bolt MGx22 6

82 1 9143-4071 0-0001 Air duck 1

83 19121-40721-0001 Lead wind cover 1

84 17218-A0710-0001 Stud M6x96 2

85 12117-A0710-0001 Set pin<o1 0x 16 2

86 12120-40721-0001 Gasket, cylinder head 1

87 12100-40721-0004 Cylinder head Assy 1

88 1 8214-A071 0-0001 Stud MBx34 2

89 271 00-4071 0-0001 Spark pluq F6TC 1

90 1 21 1 8-4071 0-0001 Bolt 4

91 12212-40721-0001 Gaskel, cylinder head cover 1

92 12200-40721-0001 Cvlinder head cover Assv 1

59



93 T31 0-0001 Nut MB 1: 2

1Muffler94 '1 8000-A071 2-001 3

195 1 821 5-A071 0-0001 Exhaust gasket

IFill valve qasket96 1 81 72-A071 0-0001

2T'152-0033 Stud M6x2297

213 1 4-0001 Nut M698

1Fill valve99 1 81 71-A071 0-0001

2Spring washer100 T441 -0001

316622-A0710-0002 Pipe clamp 8mm-1Omm101

1102 1 6621-4071 0-0020 Outlet pipe

1Bolt M6x28103 T152-0011

1Connector104 1 6630-A071 0-0001

2T31 1 -0002 Nut M6105

1106 1 661 0-4071 0-0003 Filter cup

Fuel filler cap with packing ring 1107 1 6400-A041 0-0002

1Fuel tank108 1 651 0-A071 2-0081

11 6557-407'10-0001 Outlet connector109

2'110 1 6622-A071 0-0003 Pipe clamp 10mm'14mm

1Snorkel111 1 1 51 3-A071 0-0002

1Lagging112 1 21 5B-A071 0-0001

'l113 55550-EEAI 0-0001 Wand assy

Frame 1114 551 00-EEA1 4-0001

1High pressure pipe115 5551 1-E8310-0001

245420-E831 0-0001 Wheel116

2Nut (M12)117 ï31 5-0002

1High pressure pump assembly118 55600-EEA1 0-0001

15551 0-E831 0-0001 Water Outlet Pipe Components119

1120 24100-A0714-0001 Starting motor Assy

2Bolt, M8x35121 11 5 1 -0008

1Charge coil122 24 1 30-A0714-0001

I123 24145-A0714-0001 Clamper, cord

Bolt M6x12 1124 11 52-001 9

2Bolt M6x30125 T'152-0030

I31 21 1 -E831 0-0003 Control panel126

The iqnition switch 1127 31225-89140-0002

Armrest latch assembly 2128 32480-BB1 40-0002

155530-E831 0-0003 lnlet pipe assembly129

60



Electric Start Units

ELECTRIC DIACRAM(for, deehlc-stsrt typÊ)

al Slack Gr Grey
Y Ycllæ R Rad

w $rhtr€ G 6rern

Chrsing coil

Oil scnsr

OP? al
ora

31AâT

Engiie lsrhch

3tûraira

Strrtltrg
rcl.Y Battery

BI Blach

Y Yellow

G ôreen

l8nition coil

$puk pfur

Oil sensor

ELECTRIC DIAGRAM

EnSine rwiteh

R*tiher

61






